

No. 23-179

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF ALASKA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALASKA STATE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION/
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY
AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES LOCAL 52, AFL-CIO,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of The State Of Alaska**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR*
PARKER JACKSON
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Goldwater Institute*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Alaska Supreme Court’s erroneously narrow interpretation of <i>Janus</i> eviscerates employees’ First Amendment rights to refrain from speaking and to freely disassociate.....	3
II. The pervasive use of restrictive opt-out windows undermines <i>Janus</i> and must be curtailed.....	8
III. The Alaska Supreme Court botched the “state action” analysis by repeatedly ig- noring binding precedent.....	13
A. Granting access to state payroll sys- tems is a government subsidy of speech for First Amendment purposes.....	14
B. State action occurs when private par- ties invoke the aid of state officials to take advantage of state-created proce- dures to deprive another private party of property.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	1
<i>Anderson Federation of Teachers v. Rokita</i> , No. 23-1823 (7th Cir. filed June 15, 2021)	1, 2
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2795 (2021)	18
<i>Borgelt v. City of Austin</i> , No. 22-1149 (Tex. Sup. Ct. filed Feb. 6, 2023).....	2
<i>Boudreaux v. Louisiana State Bar Ass’n</i> , 3 F.4th 748 (5th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	17
<i>Brown v. Alexander</i> , 718 F.2d 1417 (6th Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters, Warehousemen & Helpers Union, Local No. 377</i> , Case No. 8-CB-9415-1, 2004 WL 298352 (N.L.R.B. Feb. 11, 2004)	5
<i>Crowe v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 989 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Debont v. City of Poway</i> , No. 98CV0502-K(LAB), 1998 WL 415844 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 14, 1998).....	12
<i>Gilmore v. Gallego</i> , No. CV-23-0130 PR (Ariz. Sup. Ct. filed May 18, 2023).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	17
<i>Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1-4, 6-9, 14, 20
<i>Local 58, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers (IBEW), AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Local 647, United Automobile Workers</i> , 197 N.L.R.B. 608 (1972)	11, 12
<i>Local 74, SEIU</i> , 323 N.L.R.B. 289 (1997).....	5
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)....	18, 19
<i>Marlin Rockwell Corp.</i> , 114 N.L.R.B. 553 (1955).....	12
<i>McCahon v. Pa. Tpk. Comm’n</i> , 491 F. Supp.2d 522 (M.D. Pa. 2007)	12
<i>Monson Trucking Inc.</i> , 324 N.L.R.B. 933 (1997)	5
<i>Ochoa v. Pub. Consulting Grp., Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Off. & Pro. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 29, AFL- CIO</i> , 331 N.L.R.B. 48 (2000)	9, 10
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	16
<i>Railway Employes’ Dep’t v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	17
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	7
<i>S.C. Educ. Ass’n v. Campbell</i> , 883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>San Leandro Tchrs. Ass’n v. Governing Bd. of San Leandro Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 209 P.3d 73 (Cal. 2009)	16
<i>Savas v. Cal. State Law Enf’t Agency</i> , No. 20-56045, 2022 WL 1262014 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2430 (May 1, 2023)	11
<i>Schell v. Oklahoma Sup. Ct. Justices</i> , 11 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Scofield v. NLRB</i> , 394 U.S. 423 (1969)	7
<i>Shea v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 154 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 1998).....	6, 10
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	17
<i>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp.</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969).....	18
<i>Tavernor v. Ill. Fed’n of Teachers</i> , 226 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza</i> , 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Utah Educ. Ass’n v. Shurtleff</i> , 565 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Wis. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wright v. SEIU Local 503</i> , 48 F.4th 1112 (9th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	14, 16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jeff Canfield, <i>Comment, What a Sham(e): The Broken Beck Rights System in the Real World Workplace</i> , 47 Wayne L. Rev. 1049 (2001)	5
Joseph E. Slater, <i>Will Labor Law Prompt Conservative Justices to Adopt a Radical Theory of State Action?</i> , 96 Neb. L. Rev. 62 (2017).....	17
Parker Jackson, <i>Goldwater Demands Tucson Unified School District Stop Trapping Its Employees in Unions</i> , Goldwater Institute (January 18, 2023)	11
Parker Jackson, <i>Goldwater Tells Federal Agency to Protect Workers’ Rights from Union Power Grab</i> , Goldwater Institute (January 25, 2023)	11
R. Bradley Adams, <i>Union Dues and Politics: Workers Speak Out Against Unions Speaking For Them</i> , 10 U. Fla. J. L. & Pub. Pol. 207 (1998).....	5
Tom G. Palmer, <i>Democracy and the Contest for Liberty</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 443 (2008).....	10
